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Annually 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

NURSING GENERAL TECHNOLOGY
INDUSTRIAL 
TECHNOLOGY

BUSINESS & 
MANAGEMENT

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION

OFFICE SYSTEMS 
ADMINISTRATION

# of Programs 1 0 0 1 1 2 1
% Programs 

Tested 0% 0% 20% 20% 40% 20%
1

TBR Review 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

WEB TECHNOLOGY
WORKFORCE 
PREPAREDNESS-TECH WEB TECHNOLOGY GENERAL TECHNOLOGY GENERAL TRANSFER TEACHING

OFFICE SYSTEMS 
ADMIN

PROFESSIONAL 
STUDIES

LAW ENFORCEMENT 
TRAINING

PROFESSIONAL 
STUDIES

PUBLIC &  
GOVERNMENT 
SERVICES

EMERGENCY MEDICAL 
SERVICES

# of Programs 1 3 1 2 2 1
% Programs 

Reviewed 11% 33% 11% 22% 22% 11%

4 accreditable programs Programs seeking accreditation
100% of eligible programs accredited BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT ACBSP site visit - Oct 8-10, 2012

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
Site Visit -- Fall 2013 or 
Spring 2014 Refer to revised PDF file submitted on 9/19/11

Plan for test construction is due Aug 1 2014.
Accreditation Calendar for Business & Management AAS program:

Cleveland State Community College
Performance Funding 2010-15 Cycle:  Approved Planning Calendar

Note:  A new test will be developed for the Early Childhood Education program.  The process will consist of the 2014-15 planning year followed by the 2015-16 testing year.  

Accreditation

Major Field 
Testing

Undergraduate 
Program Review 

(bold denotes 
Academic Audit) 

6 Year Review 
Cycle

Revised Nov 5 2012

Calendar for Association of Collegiate Business Schools and 
Programs Accreditation Process for  

Business Management and Business Information Technology 
Programs 

 
Task Completion 

Date 
Responsibility 

Pay membership fees August 2010 Division chair 
Apply for candidacy August 2010 Division chair 
Complete preliminary 
questionnaire and write report 

Fall 2010 Program faculty 

Review preliminary report; 
make recommendation on 
readiness for self-study 

Spring 2011 
ACBSP- 
assigned mentor 

Conduct self-study*  2011-2012 Program faculty 
Write Self-study Summer/Fall 

2011 
Program faculty 

Conduct site visit Spring 2012 ACBSP team 
Make final decision regarding 

accreditation 
July 2012 ACBSP 

*The mentor will determine whether self-study proceeds as scheduled. 
His/her decision will depend on a determination that the program is 
ready to conduct the self-study year.  If not, the schedule will be 
delayed one year.  
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Accredited Programs

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree 
Level

Accrediting 
Agency

Accrediting 
Agency - THEC 

Code

Accreditation 
Cycle - Begin 

Date
Accreditation 

Cycle - End Date Next Site Visit

1 09.15.0612.00 INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY * 2.3.AAS ATMAE 40 Nov-10 Nov-15 2015

09.15.0503.00 ZERO ENERGY HOUSING 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

25.41.0303.00 PROCESS CONTROL FUNDAMENTAL 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

06.11.0901.00 NETWORK SYSTEMS DESIGN 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.0805.00 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.1306.00 MECHANICAL DRAFTING 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

29.46.0415.00 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.0612.00
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION 
FUNDAMENALS 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.1303.00 ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

29.46.0415.01 CONSTRUCTION APPLICATIONS 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.0201.00 CIVIL TECHNOLOGY 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.0303.00 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

2 31.51.3801.00 NURSING 2.3.AAS NLNAC 46 2011 2018 Fall 2018

3 12.19.0706.00 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 2.3.AAS NAEYC 52

12.19.0706.01 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 2.1C1

4 32.52.0201.01 BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 2.3.AAS ACBSP 20

32.52.0201.01 BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 2.1 C1

32.52.0201.02 CUSTOMER SERVICE 2.1 C1

32.52.0201.03 ACCOUNTING 2.1 C1
32.52.0201.04 COMPUTER BUSINESS APPLICATIONS 2.1 C1

* Awaiting ATMAE action from their Oct 2010 annual meeting based on CLSCC's March  2010 site visit

Program Actions

2000 CIP Program Degree 
Level

1 23.32.0101.00 WORKFORCE PREPAREDNESS-BUS 2.1.C1
Terminated effective fall 2010 and 

phase out by Dec 2013

Comment

Embedded certificate

Embedded certificate

Embedded certificate
Embedded certificate

Cleveland  State Community College
2010-15 Performance Funding:  Accreditation and Program Review

Site visit Fall 2013 or Spring 2014

ACBSP site visit Oct 8-10, 2012

Revised Nov 5 2012

Embedded certificate effective Aug 2012
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Cleveland  State Community College
2010-15 Performance Funding:  Accreditation and Program Review

Revised Nov 5 2012
Non-Accreditable Programs

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree 
Level

PF 2005-10 
Cycle 

Review 
Schedule

Evaluation Type - 
PR - Program 

Review or AA - 
Academic Audit

PF 2010-15 Cycle 
Review Schedule

2010-15 
Evaluation Type - 

PR or AA
6 Year Schedule

1 06.11.0801.00 WEB TECHNOLOGY (RODP) 2.3.AAS New Program -- 2011-12 AA

06.11.0801.00 WEB PAGE AUTHORING (RODP) 2.2C1 New Program -- Embedded certificate

2 08.13.0101.00 TEACHING 2.3.AST New Program -- 2014-15 AA

3 13.21.0101.01 GENERAL TECHNOLOGY 2.3.AAS 2007-08 PR 2012-13 PR 

23.32.0111.00 TECHNOLOGY ESSENTIALS 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

09.15.0505.00 CLIMATE CONTROL 2.1C1 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

16.24.0101.01 GENERAL EDUCATION CORE 2.1C2 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

4 16.24.0101.01 GENERAL TRANSFER 2.3.AS, AA 2007-08 AA 2013-14 AA

16.24.0101.01 GENERAL EDUCATION CORE 2.2C2 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

31.51.0000.00 PRE-ALLIED HEALTH 2.1C2 Embedded certificate effective fall 2011

5 16.24.0102.02 PROFESSIONAL STUDIES (REGENTS) 2.3.AAS 2008-09 AA 2013-14 AA

6 27.43.0107.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 2.1C1 2007-08 PR 2011-12 AA

7 27.44.9999.00 PUBLIC &  GOVERNMENT SERVICES 2.3AAS 2007-08 PR 2014-15 AA

8 31.51.0904.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2.1C1 2006-07 PR 2011-12 AA

9 32.52.0401.00 OFFICE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 2.3.AAS 2009-10 AA 2015-16 AA

32.52.0401.00 OFFICE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 2.2.C1 2009-10 AA Embedded certificate

10 27.43.0104.00 CRIMINAL JUSTICE (RODP) 2.3AAS New program effective Aug 2012

11 30.50.0903.00 FINE ARTS 2.3AFA New program effective Aug 2012

12 31.51.9999.01 HEALTH SCIENCES 2.3AAS New program effective Aug 2012
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Programs Exempt from Major Field Assessment 
2010 CIP Academic Program Degree Level Exemption 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 3 Yr. Avg. 3 Yr Total

1 06.11.0801.00 WEB TECHNOLOGY (RODP) 2.3 AAS New program 2007 -- -- --

2 08.13.0101.00 TEACHING 2.3 AST New program 2006 -- -- --

3 16.24.0101.01 GENERAL TRANSFER 2.3.AS, AA Multidisciplinary

4 16.24.0102.02 PROFESSIONAL STUDIES (REGENTS) 2.3.AAS Multidisciplinary

5 27.44.9999.00 PUBLIC AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES 2.3AAS Low Producing 1 9 4 5 14

6 27.43.0107.00 CRIMINAL JUSTICE (RODP) 2.3AAS New program effective Aug 2012

7 30.50.0903.00 FINE ARTS 2.3AFA New program effective Aug 2012
8 31.51.9999.01 HEALTH SCIENCES 2.3AAS New program effective Aug 2012

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree Level PF 2005-10 Cycle
PF 2005-10 
Cycle:  Test 

Name

PF 2005-10 
Cycle:  Test 

Code

PF 2010-15 
Cycle

PF 2010-15 
Cycle:  Test 

Name

PF 2010-15 Cycle:  
Test Code

New Local Test 
Developed in 2010-

15?  

1 23.32.0111.00 GENERAL TECHNOLOGY 2.3.AAS 2007-08 Local  1 2012-13 Local 1 No

2 12.19.0706.00 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 2.3.AAS Low Producing -- -- 2015-16 Local 1 Yes

3 13.21.0101.01 INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 2.3.AAS 2008-09 Local 1 2013-14 Local 1 No

4 31.51.1601.00 BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 2.3.AAS 2009-10 Local 1 2014-15 Local 1 No

5 32.52.0201.01 OFFICE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 2.3.AAS 2009-10 Local 1 2014-15 Local 1 No

6 31.51.3801.00 NURSING * 2.3.AAS Annually NLNAC 29 Annually NLNAC 29

Program exempt in 2005-10 cycle due to low-producing.

Cleveland State Community College
2010-15 Performance Funding:  Major Field Assessment

Programs tested for Major Field Assessment Standard 

Degrees Awarded
Revised July 24 2012



CLSCC PF 2010-15 Planning_Revised_110512.xlsx
11/14/2012 1

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree Level Program Length 
(Hrs)

Exempt from 2010-15 
Program Review or 

Academic Audit

1 06.11.0801.00 WEB TECHNOLOGY (RODP) 2.3 AAS 60

06.11.0801.00 WEB PAGE AUTHORING (RODP) 2.2 C1 24 Yes

2 32.52.0401.00 OFFICE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 2.3 AAS 60

32.52.0401.00 OFFICE SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION 2.2 C1 29 Yes

3 32.52.0201.01 BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 2.3 AAS 60

32.52.0201.01 BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT 2.1 C1 21

32.52.0201.02 CUSTOMER SERVICE 2.1 C1 21

32.52.0201.03 ACCOUNTING 2.1 C1 22

32.52.0201.04 COMPUTER BUSINESS APPLICATIONS 2.1 C1 23
4 09.15.0612.00 INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY 2.3 AAS 60

09.15.0503.00 ZERO ENERGY HOUSING 2.1C1 17 Effective Fall 2011

25.41.0303.00 PROCESS CONTROL FUNDAMENTALS 2.1C1 21 Effective Fall 2011

06.11.0901.00 NETWORK SYSTEMS DESIGN 2.1C1 20 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.0805.00 MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE 2.1C1 15 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.1306.00 MECHANICAL DRAFTING 2.1C1 19 Effective Fall 2011

29.46.0415.00 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING 2.1C1 17 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.0612.00
INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION 
FUNDAMENALS 2.1C1 19 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.1303.00 ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 2.1C1 22 Effective Fall 2011

29.46.0415.01 CONSTRUCTION APPLICATIONS 2.1C1 21 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.0201.00 CIVIL TECHNOLOGY 2.1C1 21 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.0303.00 ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 2.1C1 16 Effective Fall 2011
5 13.21.0101.01 GENERAL TECHNOLOGY 2.3 AAS 60

23.32.0111.00 TECHNOLOGY ESSENTIALS 2.1C1 12 Effective Fall 2011

09.15.0505.00 CLIMATE CONTROL 2.1C1 22 Effective Fall 2011

16.24.0101.01 GENERAL EDUCATION CORE 2.1C2 15 Effective Fall 2011

6 16.24.0101.01 GENERAL TRANSFER 2.3 AA, AS 60

16.24.0101.01 GENERAL EDUCATION CORE 2.2C2 41 Effective Fall 2011

31.51.0000.00 PRE-ALLIED HEALTH 2.1C2 23 Effective Fall 2011
7 12.19.0706.00 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 2.3 AAS 60

12.19.0706.01 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 2.1C1 23

Program will be exempt 
once accreditation has been 

achieved

8 27.43.0104.00 CRIMINAL JUSTICE (RODP) 2.3AAS Effective Fall 2012

27.43.0107.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 2.1 C1 22

Tennessee Higher Education Commission
2010-15 Performance Funding 

Academic Program Inventory:  Embedded Certificates

Cleveland  State Community College

Embedded Certificate/Associate Programs
Revised Oct 12 2012
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Academic Program Inventory:  Embedded Certificates

Cleveland  State Community College

Embedded Certificate/Associate Programs
Revised Oct 12 2012

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree Level Program Length 
(Hrs) Comment

9 31.51.0904.00 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 2.1 C1 16

2010 CIP Academic Program Degree Level Program Length 
(Hrs) Comment

10 08.13.0101.00 TEACHING 2.3 AST 60
11 16.24.0102.02 PROFESSIONAL STUDIES (REGENTS) 2.3 AAS 60
12 27.44.9999.00 PUBLIC AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES 2.3 AAS 60
13 31.51.3801.00 NURSING 2.3 AAS 66
14 30.50.0903.00 FINE ARTS 2.3AFA 61 Effective Fall 2012
15 31.51.9999.01 HEALTH SCIENCES 2.3AAS 60 Effective Fall 2012

2000 CIP Program Degree Level Program Length 
(Hrs) Comment

23.32.0101.01 WORKFORCE PREPAREDNESS-TECH 2.2 C1 34
Terminated effective fall 2011 
with Spring 2014 phase-out

Legend

Non-accreditable programs eligible for review during 2010-15 performance funding cycle

Free Standing Associate Degree Programs

Free-Standing Certificate Programs

Bold font -- accredited program
Red font -- accreditable program that has not achieved accreditation.

Programs in Phase-Out
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